

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/13/2019 3:50 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97223-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
AT TACOMA, WA
IN

SUSAN SWARTWOOD, individually,
CRYSTAL GROTH, individually; and
CRYSTAL GROTH as Legal Guardian of
M.G.S., minor child,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FUN-TASTIC, SHOWS, INC., an Oregon Corporation,
HIGH-LITE RIDES, INC., a South Carolina corporation,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FUN-TASTIC SHOWS, INC. ON
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS

Patricia K. Buchanan, WSBA No. 19892
Tim T. Parker, WSBA No. 43674
Nicholas A. Carlson, WSBA No. 48311
Of Attorneys for Defendant

PATTERSON BUCHANAN
FOBES & LEITCH, INC., P.S.
2112 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98121
Tel. 206.462.6700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. CERTIFIED QUESTIONS.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i>.	5
B. QUESTION 1: Selling the temporary use of a product is not selling the product under the WPLA	6
1. Leasing—selling the temporary use of a product— is not “selling” a product under the WPLA	8
2. If selling the temporary use of a product is “selling” the product under the WPLA, a host of industries will now be exposed to product liability.....	11
C. QUESTION 2: An owner of an amusement ride does not “manufacture” the ride when it assembles and disassembles the ride according to design specifications or when it performs maintenance to keep the ride in its as purchased condition.....	12
1. Fun-Tastic assembled and disassembled the Wheel according to design specifications	13
2. Fun-Tastic performed routine maintenance to keep the Wheel in its as purchased condition	14
3. Fun-Tastic did not “adopt” the design of the metal clips	15

D.	QUESTION 3: An entity cannot hold itself out as a manufacturer if no products are sold	16
	1. The additional factors mentioned by the trial court should be rejected as inappropriate	18
	2. If selling the temporary use of a product is “selling” the product under the WPLA, owner-operators will be deemed manufacturers for marketing their businesses	20
V.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Almquist v. Finley Sch. Dist. No. 53, 114 Wn. App. 395, 57 P.3d 1191
(2002)..... 12

Bostwick v. Ballard Marine, Inc., 127 Wn. App. 762, 112 P.3d 571 (2005)
..... 8

Buttelo v. S.A. Woods-Yates Am. Mach. Co., Inc., 72 Wn. App. 397, 864
P.2d 948 (1993)..... 8

Carlsen v. Global Client Solutions, LLC, 171 Wn.2d 486, 256 P.3d 321
(2011)..... 5

Christensen v. Ellsworth, 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007) 6

City of Seattle v. Winebrenner, 167 Wn.2d 451, 219 P.3d 686 (2009)..... 6

Conaway v. Time Oil Co., 34 Wn.2d 884, 210 P.2d 1012 (1949) 10

Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC, 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4
(2002)..... 5

Finnesey v. Seattle Baseball Club, 122 Wn. 276, 210 P. 679 (1922)..... 10

Jametsky v. Olsen, 179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014) 5, 6

Johnson v. Recreational Equipment, Inc., 159 Wn. App. 939, 247 P.3d 18
(2011)..... 9, 16, 21, 22

Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc., 175 Wn.2d 402, 282 P.3d 1069
(2012)..... 7

Perez-Farias v. Global Horizons, Inc., 175 Wn.2d 518, 286 P.3d 46
(2012)..... 6

Ruble v. Carrier Corp., 192 Wn.2d 190 (2018)..... 2, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

Simonetta v. Viad Corp., 165 Wn.2d 341, 197 P.3d 127 (2008) 7

Spokane Cty. v. Dep't of Fish & Wildlife, 192 Wn.2d 453, 430 P.3d 655
(2018)..... 11, 14, 16, 19, 22

<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)	11, 14, 16, 19, 22
<i>Wagner v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 203, 680 P.2d 425 (1984)	15, 19
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	10
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	9
<i>Wright v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 718, 406 P.3d 1149 (2017).....	20

Federal Case

<i>Cadwell Indus., Inc. v. Chenbro Am., Inc.</i> , 119 F.Supp.2d 1110 (E.D. Wash. 2000).....	2, 18
---	-------

Statutes

Product Liability Act, Laws of 1981, ch. 27, § 1.....	22
RCW 2.60.010(5).....	5
RCW 2.60.030(2).....	5
RCW 67.42	21
RCW 67.42.020	21
RCW 7.72.010	9, 19, 21, 23
RCW 7.72.010(1).....	2, 6, 8, 10, 12
RCW 7.72.010(2).....	1, 12, 13, 14, 16
RCW 7.72.040	19, 20, 21
WAC 296-403A-120(1)(b)(i).....	21
WAC 296-403A-190.....	13

Other Authorities

Talmadge, Washington's Product Liability Act, 5 U. Puget Sound L. Rev.
1 (1981)..... 8-9

Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary 682 (1988) 9

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 9
